
BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

In the Matter of AGREED

Registered Nurse License Number 766493
issued to SHELLIE ANNETTE HAMILTON ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of SHELLIE ANNETTE HAMILTON, Registered Nurse License Number

766493, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Informationreceived bythe Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject

to discipline pursuant to Section 301. 452(b)( 10)&( 13), Texas Occupations Code.  Respondent

waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on March 25, 2015.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1,       Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention ofthe license(s).

2.       Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3.       Respondent' s license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4.       Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Amarillo College, Amarillo,
Texas, on December 12, 2008.  Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on March 10, 2009.

5.       Respondent' s nursing employment history includes:

3/ 09 - 9/ 10 Staff Nurse Texas Department of Criminal Justice

Amarillo, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

10/ 10 Staff Nurse Amarillo Endoscopy
Amarillo, Texas

11/ 10-- 5/ 11 Staff Nurse Northwest Texas Hospital

Amarillo, Texas

6/ 11 - Present Charge Nurse Texas Department of Criminal Justice

Clements Unit Amarillo, Texas

6.       On January 31, 2012, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas was issued Remedial Education through an Agreed Order. A copy ofthe Findings of
Fact, Conclusions of Law, Respondent's Statement of Agreement, and Agreed Order dated
January 31, 2012, is attached and incorporated herein by reference,

7..       At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight( 8), Respondent was employed
as a Charge Nurse with Texas Department ofCriminal Justice and assigned to Clements

Unit, Amarillo, Texas, and had been in that position for two ( 2) years and eleven ( 11)
months.

8.       On or about May 22, 2014, while employed as a Charge Nurse with Texas Department of
Criminal Justice and assigned to Clements Unit, Amarillo, Texas, Respondent attempted to

flush the port-a- cath of Inmate Number 628572, without success. While attempting this
procedure, Respondent noted swelling on the outer edge of the port-a-cath indicating a
possible occlusion. The facility had no policy and procedure in place allowing nurses to
perform the procedure,  and Respondent had no documented training and/or
competency/proficiency skills checked before performing the procedure. Respondent's
conduct exposed the patient unnecessarily to a risk ofharm from improper interventions by
an individual whose training may have been inadequate to provide proper care.

9.       In response to the incident in Finding ofFact Number Eight( 8), Respondent states that when
she attempted to flush the patient' s port-a cath with Normal Saline, she noted the outer edge

of the port-a-cath began to swell. Respondent states that she was unable to obtain blood

return. Respondent explains that she immediately notified the physician and he assessed the
patient's port-a- cath. A chest x-ray was ordered to check for patency of the port-a- cath.
Respondent goes on to explain that the chest x-ray was normal. The physician then requested
that Respondent contact an oncology clinic in Montford to schedule an appointment since
they did not have the " clot busting medication."
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.       Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301. 451- 301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2.       Notice was served in accordance with law.

3.       The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation( s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

21 7. 11( 1)( A),( 1)( B),( 1)( C),( 1)( G),( 1)( T)&( 3)( A) and 217. 12( 1)( A),(1)( E)&( 4).

4,       The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301. 452( b)( 10)&( 13), Texas

Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
766493, heretofore issued to SHELLIE ANNETTE HAMILTON.

5,.       Pursuant to Section 301. 463( d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

L SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive

the sanction ofWARNING WITH STIPULATIONS in accordance with the terms of this Order.

A.       This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B.       This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent' s nurse licensure compact

privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C.       Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

II. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects

with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code,  §§ 301. 001 et seq., the Rules and
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Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 211. 1

et seq., and this Order.

III.       REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course(s)     hin one- or f  *eoffee      , ate If th *  2   °r less F . herwis s ecifical

indicated:

A.       A acrd-srpprgyed cOUrse iri T= °;  nursing turtsprudente and attics that
shall be a minimum of six ( 6) hours in Iength.  The course's content shall

include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of
care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct;
Fraud,  Theft and Deception, Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse,
Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and
Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
Home study courses and videoprograms will not be approved

B.       The course  " Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills," a 3. 6 contact hour

online program provided by the National Council ofState Boards ofNursing
NCSBN) Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course( s), RESPONDENT SHALL

CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or SHALL
submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring at
the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course prior
to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.  Information
about Board-approved courses and Verification ofCourse Completionforms are available
from the Board at www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

IV.       EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse,

providing direct patient care in a licensed healthcare setting, for a minimum of sixty-four( 64) hours
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per month for four( 4) quarterly periods [ one ( 1) year] of employment.  This requirement will not

be satisfied until four( 4) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have elapsed. Any quarterly

period without continuous employment with the same employer for all three (3) months will not

count towards completion ofthis requirement. Periods ofunemployment or ofemployment that do

not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse( LVN) license, as appropriate,

will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this requirement.

A.       Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify
each present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of
this Order, including all attachments, ifany, within five( 5) days of receipt of
this Order.  While under the terms ofthis Order, RESPONDENT SHALL

notify all future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy
of this Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of
employment.

B.       Notification ofEmployment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's  " Notification of

Employment" form to the Board's office within ten( 10) days ofreceipt ofthis
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board's" Notification ofEmployment form" to the Board's office within five
5) days of employment as a nurse.

C.       Indirect Supervision:  RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed
Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational

Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be
on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary.  The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two ( 2) years
experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is
currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit( s).   RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be

employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice,
or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or
contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

D.       Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board,
periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
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reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT
and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of
the Board at the end of each three ( 3) month quarterly period for four ( 4)
quarters[ one( 1) year] of employment as a nurse.

V. RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms ofthis Order, all encumbrances will be removed

from RESPONDENT'S license( s) to practice nursing in the State ofTexas and RESPONDENT may

be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order.  I neither admit nor deny the

violation(s), alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry ofthis Order, and any

conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review

ofthis Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms ofthis Order become

effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and

conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including

possible revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

2 144.
this .,       • ; y of

r

j .       4.   "' Agitat+4.1.14 4144 L1. . .: '
t ANNETTE l x .IMILT N, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Mil-ay of Li.rio 20. 1'

SEAL'

a 11A1
PUBLIC

RS
Notary Public in and for the State of

STATE OF 1f7tAS
Commission 07-21- 2018
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
13th

day of April     , 2015   ,

by SHELLIE ANNETTE HAMILTON, Registered Nurse License Number 766493, and said Order

is final.

Effective this 12th day of May      , 2015

ore
Ka erine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of SHELLIE ANNETTE HAMILTON, Registered Nurse License Number

766493, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301. 452(b)( 10)&( 13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation

by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to theentry ofthis Order offered
on January 11, 2012; by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director,

FINDINQ}Q OF FACT

1.      Priorto the institution ofAgency proceedings, notice ofthe matters specified below in these
Findings ofFact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2.      Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, noticeand hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order,   

3.      Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State ofTexas.
4.      Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Amarillo College- AD, Amarillo,

Texas, on December 12, 2008, Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in
the State ofTexas on March 10, 2009.

5.      Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

3/ 2009- 8/2010 RN Clements Unit
Amarillo, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:
8/2010- 1112010 RN Amarillo Endoscopy

Amarillo, Texas

11/2010- 5/ 2011 R1 Northwest Texas Healthcare Systems
Amarillo, Texas

6/2011 - Present RN Clements Unit
Amarillo, Texas

6.      At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a RN with The Heart
Hospital, Amarillo, Texas, and had been in this position for six( 6) months.

7.      On or about May 11, 2011, while employed at Northwest Texas.
Amarillo, Texas, Respondent failed to obtain a consent prior to   = .. .. ; 4,:# '<, : blood
products to Patient Medical Record Number 667770,  On. May 12, 2011,.     '
returned to the hospital, and inaccurately documented the date and time that the patient had
signed the consent for blood products as having occurred on May 11, 2011, prior to thestart
of the transfusion. Respondent's conduct failed to give the patient informed consent
authorizing the administration ofblood.

8.      In Response to Finding ofFact Number Seven( 7), Respondent admits she made a mistake
net',.

i.  y%`{ sent    ¢ ham
n of

y..
s^ R C t- avtt A b%1iLR7ittit FRNrt M o    ... 4."   . R6) II., !  to

t to the hospital the next day to obtain a signed consent fromthe patientthinking that
she was correcting her mistake and did not realize that she was doing anything wrong.
Respondent contends that she thought she was correcting her paperwork.

CONCLUSIONS_OF LAW

1.      Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301. 451- 301. 555, the Board hasjurisdiction
over this matter.

2.      Notice was served in accordance with law.

3.      The evidence received Is sufficient to prove violation ofSection 301. 452(b)( 10)&( 13), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 Tex.AD .I 4. CODE§ 217. 1 I( 1)( A),(1)( B),( 1)( C)&( 1)( A) and 22
Tex,.ADMIN. CODE§ 217,12( 1)( A),(1)( B)&( 1)( C).

4.      The evidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuant to Section301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 766493,
heretofore issued to SHF.LL1E ANNETTE HAMILTON,  including revocation of
Respondent's liconse(s) to practice nursing in the State ofTexas.
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ORDER

IT ISTHEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive

thesanction ofREMEDIAL EDUCATION, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with
the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code§§ 301. 001 et seq,, the Rules and Regulations

Relating to Nurse Education, Lioensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE§ 211. 1 et seq. and this
Order,

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the termsafthis Order,

this Order SHALL apply to anyand'ail future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State ofTexas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure comrsct privileges, ifany, to practice nursing in the State ofTexas.
Respondent's license(s) Is/are

encumbered by this Order, Respondqnt may not work outside the State ofTexas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without thhe written permission ofthe State ofTexan and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one( I) year ofentry ofthis Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board

approval ofthe course prior to enrollfnent only if the course is tot being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses: It shall be a minimum of six( 6) hours in

766493: 159 3
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length.   The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, s1anftirds of practice,
documentation ofcare, principles ofnursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinaryplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use DIsorder,
and Lying and Falsification,   Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided theby Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENTS

sucoessfitl completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

stipulated in this Order, ifany, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
d

has for relicensure. Board approved courses trtay Woundnandat thefflllowtngBoardwebstte rrdth-ess:
igro://www.bon.state.tx,yedlsc inarvaetlorl/,rhpscourseshtml.

2) RESPONDENT wi r one( ayearyear ofeatty rlhisorder,auee y.__

complete acourse in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval ofthe

course prior to enrollment only Ifthe course is notbeing offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video 0pr giama will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum ofsix( 6)

hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses.  The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to

accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording;  methods of alternative record-keeping;  and computerized documentation.

RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification ofCourse Completion form,

provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENTS successful completion of

the course: This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated In this Order, ifany,
766403: 159 4_     
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and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-
approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

Allrrt/www.Potutote,tzusidisciplinarvootionistipsootirso Iunzi,

3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one( 1) year ofentry ofthis Order, successfully
complete the course  " Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,  a 3.6 contact hour online program.
providedbythe National Council ofState Boards ofNursinguxg( 1VCSBN) LearningExtension. In order

to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMITthe continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of

Monitoring, This course is to,be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for reliconsure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board
website address: httra// www bon:te____,sov/df_sctn( tan/sEfpcourses html

IT IS FUR  ' IV'..,    ' : Z* uponn thu    ++ . 1 0 thh the tensts of Ehis O    ,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENTS license(s) topractice nursing in the State

of Texas. and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse ' immure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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I SPONDE " S Ci RT I,CATION

I understand that I'have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

Iwaive representation by counsel. Ihave reviewed this Order, Ineither admit nor deny the violation

alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings ofFact, Conclusions ofLaw,

Order, and any conditions ofsaid Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive

judicial review ofthis Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this

Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all

terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction,

including revocation ofmy license( s) to practice nursing in the State ofTexas, as-a consequence of

my noncompliance.

this       , day of`   20.,x,

m _   

i i-  : dIP 'asp    : Jr.

slim=" ANNETTE HAMILTON, Respondent

E
Sworn to and subscribed before me this314day of    ',  - xa  -   A 20.

NaOinertiouck.
Notary Public in and for the State of    .1
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of

the Texas Board ofNursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

31st day of January, 2012 , by SHELLIE ANNEITh HAMILTON, Registered Nurse License
Number 766493, and said Order is final.

en OF IV.474%.
Effective this 31st day ofJanuary, 2012..

r#  F  ‘ x'```'    Executiveve Directoron behalf
RN, FAAN

t " n

of said Board
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